Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Colliers Capital UK Limited 4438904
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2748 of 2012

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admsnistrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 23 May 2012

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Brad Jagger
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there I1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form Lendon

EC4A 3WA

Tho P S

Tel 020 7007 2219

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

01/06/2012 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE
A41 24/05/2012 #56

COMPANIES HOUSE




Colliers International UK Pic Court Case No. 2747 of 2012
Colliers Capital UK Limited Court Case No. 2748 of 2012
Deanwater Estates Limited Court Case No. 2749 of 2012

- All in Administration (together “the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

23 May 2012

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards

Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe LLane

London

EC4A IWA

L A Manning and N G Edwards ware appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 28 March 2012.
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companles and contract without personal llability

Disclaimer Notice

. Tins Statement of Proposals ("Proposals™) has been prepared by L. A Manning and N G Edwards, the Adrmunistralors of the Companies,
solely to comply with lhelr statulory duty under Paragraph 44, Schedule B1 of the Inscivency Act 1886 (as amended) to tay before creditors
a stalement of their proposals for achleving the purposes of the Adminisirations, and for no other purpose 1115 not sultable lo be relied upoen
by any other person, or for any other purpose of in any other contexi

. Thase Proposals have not been preparad in contemplation of it being used and is not sullable o be used to nform any investment decision
In relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companias listed above

. Any estimated oulcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are {llusiraltive only and cannot be relied upon as guidence as to the actual
ouicomas for creditors

. Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context othar than under Paragraph 49, Schedute B4 of the
Insotvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so atiheir own nsk  To the fuliesi extent parmilted by law, the Admmistrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability in respact of these Proposals

. The Administrators acl as agents for the Companles and contract without personal habilty The appointments of the Adminisirators are
parsonal to them and, to the fullest extent permilted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability
1o any person in respeci of this Propesal or the conduct of the Administrations

. All licensed Insolvency Practiioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK 10 acl as Insalvency Practitionars




CONTENTS PAGE
1. BACKGROUND 1
2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

ADMINISTRATORS 5
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN

MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND

FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 7
4, DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10
5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
6. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 17
8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B4

OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 19
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts from 28 March 2012 to 30 Aprnil 2012
3 Directors' Statemeants of Affairs for the Companies
4, Statements of Pre-Administration Costs
5 Statements of Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
6 Proof of Debt Form for each company
7. Estimated Outcome Statement
8 Creditors request for a meeting - Form 2.21B for each company

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited = All In Adrministration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Administrators”

“AlM"

“the Bank’ / “Secured Creditor”
“‘CCUK"

“‘CIPCL”

“CIUK"

“the Companies”™

“the Court”
“CvL”

“DE"
“Deloitte”
"EOS”
“EBIT"
“FSC”

“the Group”
“NOMAD"
“SIP 7"

“SIP 9"

“SPA”
MPPN

“QFCH"

“Section 75 deficit”
“SIP 13 (E&W)”
“the Rules”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte

Alternative invesiment market

Barclays Bank plc

Colliers Capitai UK Limited (in Administration)

Colliers International Property Consultants Limited (formerly FS 123 Ltd)
Colliers International UK plc (in Administration)

Colliers International UK Ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater
Estates Limited (All iIn Administration)

High Court of Justice

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Deanwater Estates Limited (in Administration)

Delaitte LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Earnings Before Interest and Tax

First Service Corporation, a 29 6% shareholder of CIUK

Collers International UK plc and all its subsidianes

The Nominated Adviser

Statement of Inscivency Practice 7 — Presentation of financtal information
n insolvency proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of insolvency office
holders

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Buyout pension schema hability pursuant to Section 75 Pensions Act 1995

Stalement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(England & Wales)
Insolvency Ruies 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Colliers International UK ple, Colllers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Administration




1.1.

1.2

1.21

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administralors to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Admnistrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information is Included i the report

+« background of the Group, and
+ the circumstances giving nise to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are mnsuffictent funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors (other than the PP
which may be avallable in CIUK and DE), in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
81 of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless required to
do so

Should creditors of any one of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of that specific company wish to request a meeting be held they should
compiete the relevant Form 2 21B which s attached in Appendix 8 and return it within 8
business days of the date of these Proposals, thereby giving an effective deadline of 4 June
2012

In the event no request In the prescribed manner Is recerved within 8 business days of iIssue of
this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at Companies
House

Please note that because of the sale of the business and assets, both CIUK and CCUK will
have their name changed to protect the Colliers brand CIUK will be renamed CIUK
Realisatrons 2012 plc and CCUK will be renamed CCUK Realisations 2012 Limited However,
for the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page

Background

The Group and its business was established over the course of several years with DE being
the first company to be incorporated in 1995, followed by CIUK {2001) and CCUK (2002)

The principal activity of CIUK (the parent of CCUK and DE) 1s as a UK based real estate
adwvisory business By the date of the Administration order, the business employed over 760
people in 13 main offices The Group also act as managing agents for various properties

Group Structure

A summarised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) I1s set out below Please
note that this 1s not a full Group structure and does not include a number of dormant
companies within the Group

Colliers intarnationa! UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 1




Colirers International UK

Plc
1 25
i 1 i 1
Cothars Capltal UK Limnted Deanwater Estates Limted Colliers Internauonal Dormant enbitres
Belfast Limited

All subsidiaries are owned 100% except for Colliers International Belfast Limited, which ts 25%
owned by CIUK

1.3.  Overview of Financial Information
The operations of the Companies were so closely hnked as to make inclusion of the individual
accounts within this report an unrepresentative view of the Group As such, extracts from the

audited consoltdated Group accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2010 and 31
December 2009 are shown below

The comments below each table reflect explanations from the audited accounts of the
amounts included in the profit and loss account and balance sheet

Consolidated Summary Group Profit and Loss Account

Audited Statutory Accounts  Audited Statutory Accounts

for year to 31 December for year to 31 December
2010 2009
£000 £000
Turnover 65,927 57 894
Operating expenses (69,416) (68,381)
Other operating Income 601 433
Operating loss before {2,888) (10,054)
exceptional items
Exceptional items (3,498) (26,152)
Investments in associates (694) (1,342)
EBIT (7,080) (37,548)

Source Audited Accounts

+ Exceptional tems in 2009 were £22 65mk higher than 2010, largely due to a one-off
impairment of goodwill of £24 11m

Colliers Intemational UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Adrministration 2




1.4.

1.5.

Consoclidated Summary Group Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009

£000 £000

Tangible assets 8,268 9,369
Intang ble assets 30,050 30,210
Total Fixed assets 38,318 39,579
Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 21,850 22,113

Cash and cash equivalents 1,428 2321
Total Current Assets 23,278 24,434
Total assets 61,596 64,013
Liabilities

Trade creditors (11,700) (9,717)

Other creditors (407) (B68)

Retirement benefit obligations (6,557) (7,640)

Bank {14,191) (9,606)
Total Liabilities {32,855} (27,831)
Net Assets 28,74 36,182

Source Audited Accounts

« Intangible assets mainly comprnise goodwill which was £29 8mk in 2010 and 2009
s Tangible assets are predominantly made up of property, plant and equipment (£3 4m,
2010 and £3 8m, 2009) and loans and receivables (£3 1m, 2010 and £3 1m, 2009)

Colliers International UK plc

CIUK s the parent of the two subsidianies over which we were appointed as Administrators
CIUK was incorporated on 6 April 2001 when the Group floated on the AIM stock exchange
The company's main asset 1s investments in subsidianes, valued at £40 2m at the end of
2010 The subsidiaries it controls are CCUK (100%), DE (100%]), Colliers Godfrey Vaughan
Limited (100%), J § (City) Limited (58 75%), Colllers Real Estate SL (51%) and Colliers
Servicos Technicos SL (60%) Colliers International UK plc also held a 25% stake in Colliers
International Belfast Limited, which has remained unaffected by the insolvency proceedings
CIUK’s main activity 1s to provide general practice surveying

Colliers Capital UK Limited

CCUK was incorperated on 156 May 2002 and 1s owned 100% by CIUK It 1s FSA regulated
and provides property investment advice The main asset of CCUK 1s debtors of £1 65m but
the majonty of this (E1 29m) 1s owed by other Group companies CCUK has one subsidiary,
namely Globestar Limited

Colliers Internationa} UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited ~ All In Administration 3




1.6. Deanwater Estates Limited

DE was incorporated on 7 June 1995 and its main activity (s acquinng and managing the
Group's minorty tnterests in companies and partnerships DE’s largest asset 1s a debtor of
£5 3m which 1s entirely made up of intercompany loans DE owns one subsidiary, Deanwater
tstates (Bollinwater} Limited

17. Management and Employees

As at 31 December 2010, the average number employed by the Group was as follows

United Kingdom 696
Spamn 19
Ireland 25
Total 140

Statutory information on each of the Companies, including details of the directors, Company
Secretary and Bankers 1s provided at Appendix 1

Colkers Intemational UK plc, Colhers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lunited — All In Administration 4




2.1.

22

2.3.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administrations

Prior to the administrations, the board of CIUK engaged Deloitte to help them consider the
options available to them given the liquidity challenges that were facing CIUK CIUK had
reported losses each of the past four years and also had a defined benefit pension scheme
with an estimated Section 179 defictt of c £25m and a Section 75 deficit of £67m Furthermore,
immediately prior to the appointment, the Company was fully utiising its ¢ £16 5m of banking
faciities, together with the complete drawdown of its £1m overdraft faciity and was forecast to
run out of money at the next payroll date

After considenng vanous options the directors decided that the best course of action to
mantain value within in the Group was to try and seli the Companies as a pre-packaged sale
This was helped by the fact that an existing shareholder, FSC, had shown an interest in
purchasing the Companies

Further information on the ctrcumstances and procedures leading to the pre-packaged sale of
the Companies can be found in the Administrators letter of 30 March 2012, a copy of which 1s
avallable on request

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of
the Companies by Barclays Bank plc, 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 5HP on 28 March 2012,
following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {(case numbers CIUK (2747 of 2012), CCUK (2748 of 2012) DE (2749 of
2012))

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administrations

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose Is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a befter result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an tmmediate liguidation of that company This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more
orderly sales process than in iquidation)

Colliers tnternationa! UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Lumited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admunistration 5




2.4.

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Admmistrators must perform therr functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Group had significant secured habilities 1n addition to a large defined benefit pension
scheme hability and therefore a full restructuring of these creditors would have been required
to meet the first objective It was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the
Group's assets by third parties to effect a restructuring of the Group’s considerable secured
debt and the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Admunistrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whele than would be obtained through an immedate quidation of each of the Companies
The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

Etectronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports for each of the Companies, will be
posted onto a webstite, which has been set up specifically for this purpose.

The web address 15 www detoitte.com/uk/colliersinternational
A letter will be issued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice

or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

Colhers international UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All fn Admimistratron :]




3.1.

3.2.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

introduction

In considering the acceptance of the appointment as Administrators with a view to completing
a pre-packaged sale and the proposed strategy to identify potential buyers of the businesses,
the Administrators needed to be satisfied that a sale of the business could not be better
achieved elsewhere

It was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the business profitably within the
constraints of an Administraiion process and that funding to cover any trading shortfall could
not be sourced

Constderation of the above meant that trading the Companies in Admimstration whilst a
purchaser for the business was sought was not an option This was especially true due to the
need to reassure those customers for whom the Companies operated chient accounts

Instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors was
determined to be a pre-packaged sale of the businesses This approach would provide
continuity of trading, preserve any goodwill and maintain the Companies’ ongoing
relationships with customers and suppliers This transaction took place on 28 March 2012
when CIPCL purchased the business and assets of the Companies, detalls of which are
below

Sale of the Businesses

The sale of the business and assets of the Companies, including the “Colliers” brand was sold
to CIPCL (which 13 a 100% subsichary of FSC) for £8m on 28 March 2012 Of this amount,
£6 5m of this was used to part settle the outstanding facility, with the bank taking a write down
on its debt, and £1 5m has been retained to pay the PP and professtonal fees

Prior to this sale, the Deloitte CF Advisory team assessed the appropriateness of this offer by
Investigating any approaches previously made for the businesses and also taking advice from
the following stakeholders

« The Bank

¢ Panmure Gordon & Co plc, CiUK's NOMAD and broker
+ Sir John Ritblat, Chairman

e The board of directors

+ Internal Deloitte sector experts

Once taking all this into account and given the rapidly declining share price of CIUK (c 1p at
the time of the Administration), it was concluded that there was no equity value in the
business

No offictal marketing process was undertaken based on
« The earlier announcement by FSC that they were looking at buying the Companies
Given that CIUK was listed, and this announcement was widely publicised, this would
have given plenty of opportunity for other parties to show their interest and,

Colliers International UK pic, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Administration 7




3.3.

o the nsks posed by a loss of contnuity n the businesses When the FSC
announcement was made, the Companies’ management received several concerns
from key customers over whether the business could operate effectively going
forward

As a result of the above, an agreement was signed on 28 March 2012 for the purchase of the
business and assets of the Companties by CIPCL

The detalled terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential The Administrators
can confirm however, that the sum of £8m in consideration for the plant and equipment,
goodwill, intellectual property, freehold and leasehold property, stock, records, customer lists
and the book debts of the Companies was recelved

The EQS at Appendix 7 provides further detail on the split of the consideration receved

As part of the sale agreement, some entities were left in the current structure and were not put
through an insolvency process The directors of these entities will apply for dissolution and f
any of these entities’ names Include the “Colliers” brand name, these entittes will be also
renamed to remove the association with “Coiliers”™ in due course

Past Appointiment Strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 28 March 2012, members of
the Admirustrators' staff attended the head office of the Companies to brief staff and ensure
operations continued Staff were bnefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a
sale of the businesses and assets to CIPCL had been completed Staff were then informed
that therr employment had been transferred to CIPCL under the Transier of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE")

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor clams and have handled
creditor queries as they have ansen, which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators' legal advisors have been engaged in respect of all legal issues anising on
the sale of businesses and assets and have been assisting the Adminisirators with post-
appointment matters Their advice has also been sought on the drafting of Transfer Notices,
Pre-Emption Notices and Waivers of Pre-Emption Rights in accordance with the reguirements
laid out in the Sales and Purchase Agreements for the three entities

Legal advice has also been required in relation to the various properties, lease assignments
and company name changes CIPCL was granted licences to occupy certain leasehold
properties of the Companies on completion of the sale of business and assets CIPCL has
subsequently entered negotiattons with the respective landlords/agents regarding the
properties where licences to cccupy have been granted The Administratars’ legal advisers will
provide advice and assistance with the Administrators’ obligations in this regard and this
process Is ongoing

A significant number of vehicles were utihlsed by the Company under lease agreements In
respect of these agreements, the Joint Administrators have now signed a Deed of Novation for
and on behalf of CIUK The Deed 1s deemed to have taken effect from 4 April 2012

Colliers Intematronal UK plc, Coliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lunted — All In Admunistration 8




The Administrators’ staff will continue to laise with CIPCL to progress any unresolved I1ssues
or future matters that may arise

34, Receipts and Payments

Summarised receipts and payments accounts for the Companies, covering the period from 28
March 2012 to 30 April 2012, are attached at Appendix 2 In accordance with SIP 7

Total third party funds in the vanous accounts of CIUK at the date of appointment amounted to
£30,574,518

All funds are held In Interest bearing accounts

Colliers International UK plc, Colhiers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration ]




41.

4.2,

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affarrs have been submitted by the Directors of each of the Companies, as at
28 March 2012, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting mformation avallable for the Company 1s summarised at section
13 and an up to date schedule of creditors, as drawn from the books and records of the
Companies, 1s attached at Appendix 3 The Admunistrators have not carned out any work in
the nature of an audit on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These Include

+ Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty across all of
the Companes and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors  This priority 1s subject to
payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see section 4 5)
Further details of the Compantes' secunty are set out in section 4 3

« Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions and are pard n pricnity to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargeholder It should be noted that no preferential creditors are expected as a result of
the TUPE arrangement discussed above but we continue to investigate the matter as
there may be a preferential claim in relation to an unpatd employer's pension contribution
payment that was not made due to the Administration

» Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisations

The Administrators have not included the addresses of all the creditors in view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and it would not he cost effective to send it out However,
copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors did not make any additional notes to the Statement of Affairs, however the
Administrators have made the below cbservations

There was a cross guarantee in place between across the Group The Companies’ total bank
indebtedness at the date of appomtment was £18m

It should be noted that the CIUK Statement of Affars does not reflect £300,348 of
consideratton in respect of Colliers Real Estate (Spamn) S A

It should also be noted that the Companies operated a number of bank accounts some of
which were In credit and some of which were overdrawn at 28 March 2012 As a result of the
Administrations, the Bank exercised its night of set-off and any credit balances were applied
against the overdrawn accounts

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various Companes The
directors have assumed any Inter-company balances are Irrecoverable

Colhers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All tn Administratron 10




4.3

44,

45.

The deficit shown in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs is substantially inflated by the Section
75 deficit which amounts to £67 7m and comprises more than 50% of the unsecured claim
against CIUK

Secured creditors
The Compantes' Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out in the Statement of Affairs, was £18m This ts reflected in each of the Companies’

Statement of Affairs due to the cross-guarantees granted to the Bank under the faciities in
place

The recovery to the Secured Creditor 1s shown with the EOS at Appendix 7

Preferential Claims

All employees of the Companies were transferred under TUPE subsequent to the sale of
businesses and assets As a result, there are no preferential clams relating to employee
deductions to be submitted to the RPO

We are currently investigating whether there 1s a preferential claim in relation to an unpaid
employer's pension contribution payment that was not made due to the Administration

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Adrunistrators must set aside a PP of net
property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the amount which would, but
for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

« 50% of net property up to £10,000,

e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

»  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out for each Company in the EOS at Appendix 7 Based on the
expected floating charge realisations made from the assets of the Companies, the PP
avatlable (before costs) for distribution between unsecured creditors of each company will be
as follows

CIUK DE
£600,000 £157,401

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and therefore
the value of the PP for each company s also only an estimate and 1s subject to change {once
creditor claims and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been finalised)

Collers International UK plc, Colhiers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited = All In Administration 11




4.8,

4.7.

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in CIUK and DE,
creditors of these companies are requested to submit claims (in the form of a Proof of
Debt, copies of which are attached at Appendix 6) to the address on the front of this
report, marked for the attention of Brad Jagger. Please do not submit a form if you have
been paid in full by CIPCL.

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 28 March 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders) i1s summansed in the table below

£ £
CIUK
Conrad Ritbtat Pension Scheme 67,700,000
{Section 75 deficit)
Inter-company creditors 41,939,352
Landlords 6,752,591
Motor car hire agreements 1,158,319
Other operating lease agreements 120,541
Trade creditors 2,863,429
HMRC ~ VAT 2,874,981
HMRC ~ PAYE/NI 2,676,915
Insh VAT 12,752
Pension contributions 205,378
Staff expenses 28,564
TOTAL 126,232,822
CCUK 199,447
Colliers Godfrey Vaughan Ltd 1,855,654
HMRC
TOTAL 2,055,101
DE 1,855,654
HMRC
TOTAL 1,855,654

Based on expected realisations, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend
to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than a distrnbution under the PP as
noted above

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors of
any company, other than by virtue of a PP distribution as detailed above, meetings of creditors
will not be held For any of the companies, a request in the prescribed manner that the
Adminustrators call a meeting can be made by credrtors representing 10% or more of the total
debts of a particular company Creditors wishing to submut this request should complete the
relevant Form 2 21B (attached at Appendix 8) and return it to the Administrators no later than
4 June 2012

Colliers International UK plc, Colbers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 12




5.1.

5.2.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered nto
Admimistration but with a view to its doing so

Time costs totalling £176,257 were incurred in making the decision to go into administration,
especially in considering the best method of insolvency Additionally, time was also spent
trying to locate a buyer for the bustnesses and to enable an effective and efficient pre-pack
admimistrabion A substantial amount of time was spent In negohations with the PPF and its
Trustees in an attempt to try and achieve a consensual solution

A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Approval of costs

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the PP
approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule
2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which states that in the absence of a creditors’ committee and in the
case where the Administrators have made a Statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Section
B1 of the Act (as is the case In respect of the Companies) that determination of whether and to
what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are approved for payment shall be

+ By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company (in the absence of any
distnibution to preferential creditors)

Accordingly, this approval will be sought directly from the secured creditor in due course

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 13




6.1.

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

Pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration shall be
fixed

e as a percentage of the value of the property with which he has to deal, or

* by reference to the time properly given by the insolvency practitioner (as administrator
and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration), or

¢+ as a sef amount

The basis of remuneration may be fixed as any one or more of the bases set out above, and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by the admirustrator

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A{2)(a) of the Act, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed n
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the Rules, which states

. that where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)}(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by
approval of
- the secured creditor, or
- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with

the approval of the secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

As described in section 4 4, the Admimistrators do not expect to make a distribuhon to
preferential creditors so the secured creditor will be requested to fix the basis of the
Admimistrators’ remuneration as follows

by reference to the lime properly given by the Admumstrators’ and their staff in
attending to matlers ansing i the Admmustrations, calculated at the prevaling
standard hourly charge ouf rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work iIs
performed, plus VAT"

In hine with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlned above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration

The Administrators’ post-appointment ime costs mcurred from 28 March 2012 to 30 Apnl 2012
are as follows

CIUK CCUK DE
Total cost £99,880 £6,912 £11,438
Total hours 181 16 28
Average hourly rate £5652 £401 £423

A Statement of Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses can be found at Appendix 5

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Administration 14




6.2.

6.3.

A further breakdown of the costs imcurred, per company, 1s provided at Appendix 5 in the
format recommended by SIP 9 (E&W)

The range of charge out rates in force during the course of the administrations to date for the
separate categones of staff are summartsed below Manager rates include all grades of
assistant manager

£
Grade 2012
Partners/Directors 585 fo 820
Managers 295 to 700
Assistants / Support Staff 150 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloifte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may aiso fall
outside the Resfructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (Including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and expernence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

*A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s avalable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses
As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been

disclosed This will be covered In the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses

Other Professional Costs

The Administrators have instructed S J Berwin, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise
and expenence In dealing with these types of Administrations, to advise on appropriate legal
matters and to prepare required legal documentation including business sale agreements

To date therr billed (but unpaid) costs have amounted to £106,697 26 plus VAT We expect
that their further fees 1n addstion to the pre-administration costs incurred will be in the region of

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limted and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration 15




6.4,

6.5

£30,000 (plus VAT) n total across all the Companies The breakdown of time costs incurred
pre-appointment I1s detalled at Appendix 4

Creditors’ night to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured credifors or, with ieave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% i value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply {o the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 10%(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses tncurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Colliers international UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limuted — All In Administration 16




7.1.

72

7.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affarrs of each of the Companies and the causes of fallure, and will submit a confidential
report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills in due course

As part of therr investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

° statutory complhiance issues,
. rmisfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Adnunistrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP 13 (E&W) ~ Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given i SIP 13 (E&W), detals of the Companies’
transactions with connected parties during the penod of this report and the two years prior to
our appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction £ | Name of Connection
counterparty
28/03/12 | Purchase of trade and £8m | CIPCL Common
assets shareholder
Intercompany loan £1 7m | CIPCL and Parent/Subsidiary
CCUK
Intercompany loan £4 8m | CIPCL and DE Parent/Subsidiary

We have not yet reviewed the transactions detailed above and have not, therefore, reached
any conclusions |t should be noted however that the intercompany loans were made In the
normal course of business

Exit Routes from Administrations

in accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension i1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capiial UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Al in Admimustration 17




74,

75.

. filng a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been suffictently achieved, or

. in the event that a company has no property, the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies fo that effect at which ime the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date that company will be
dissolved

» the Administrators may place a company into CVL (pursuant to paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act), a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

Reference will be made in the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to
the cucumstances of each campany

The exit route chosen in relation to each of the companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration At this stage # 1s likely that the Administrations will end
by dissolution on the basis that following the PP distnibutions, no further actions will be
required on the part of the Administrators, although an extension to the imbial admimstration
period may be required in CIUK and DE

As there is hot expected to be a distribution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the
Administrators may seek, from the secured creditor, their discharge from hability in respect of
any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
This discharge will be sought in due course

E£C Regulations

As stated in the Adminsstration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 134672000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3{1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies’ former
trading premises at the date of appointment please coniact the Administrators as soon as
possible

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admnistration 18




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Colliers International UK Pl¢
Colliers Capital UK Limited

Deanwater Estates Limited

Court Case No. 2747 of 2012

Court Case No 2748 of 2012

Court Case No 2749 of 2012

All iIn Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators' proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with thetr enguiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authontes with their investigations into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential (to the
extent they exist) and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that each of the Companies wili
have no assets available for distribution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential (to the
extent they exist) creditors of each company as and when clams are agreed and funds
permit and, in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission
following an appropnate applhication,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three credtors of that Company,

that, If a Crediters' Committee 15 not appointed, the secured and preferential {to the extent
they exist) creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b), by reference to the
time properly given by the Admimistrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administrations, calculated at the prevatling standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors
shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’
expenses far mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters anising in the Administrations, at the
prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred
{presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the Pre Administration Costs, as detalled
in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals, be approved and that the Administrators
be authorised to pay their Pre-Administration Costs plus VAT in addition to the costs
incurred post-appointment plus VAT from the Administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distnibution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of

Colliers International UK plc, Cothers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estatas Limited — All In Administration 19




the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better reahsation for creditors,

9 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing in the subsequent Liguidations As per Paragraph 83(7} of Schedute B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functrons, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 In the absence of Craditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential (to the extent that
they exist) creditors of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
liabihty per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Administrators of the Compantes

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

L A Manning and N G Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 28 March 2012,
The affairs, businesses and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Jomnt
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability All licensed
insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

Colliers tnternational UK plc, Colllers Capital UK Limied and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admurustration 20




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Colliers International
UK plc

Colliers Capital UK
Lemited

Deanwater Estates
Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision

2747 of 2012

28 March 2012

L AManning and NG
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

cl/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

4195561

6 Aprit 2001
Howard Goldsobel
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Geoffrey Bledin,
Dougtas Frye,
Anthony Horrell,
Gareth Jones
Chnistopher MclLernon,
Sir John Ritblat,

Colin Wagman

None known

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

2748 of 2012

28 March 2012

L A Manning and N G
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

clo Deloitte LLP
Hili House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
4438904

15 May 2002
Howard Goldsobe!
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Nigel Holroyd,
Mark Sample

None

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

2749 of 2012

28 March 2012

L AManningand N G
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House
1 Little New Street

London
EC4A 3TR

3065400

7 June 1995
Howard Goldsobel
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Andrew McFarlane,
Mark Sample

None

Colliers International UK ple, Celliers Capitat UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




Colliers International UK Plc
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments account
as at 30 Apnil 2012

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to
Realisa (£)
RECEIPTS
Sate of Business and Assets 6,872,988
Rent
Bank Interest Gross
Third Party Funds (RBS Client a/c)
Third Parly Funds (Barclays Chent a/c)
6,872,988
PAYMENTS
Utiiies
Statutory Costs

Distnbution to Secured Creditor
Rents payable

Third Party Funds (RBS Client a/c)
Third Party Funds (Barclays Client a/c)

Balance
REPRESENTED BY:

Bank Account

Third Party Funds (RBS Client a/c)
Third Party Funds (Barclays Client a/c}
VAT Payable / {(Recevable)

APPENDIX 2

Cumulative to

date (£)

7,172,991
43,262

100

26,929 808
60,059,227

94,205,386

(34,756)
(153)
(5,880,396)
(43,262)
(10,748,537)
(45,665,978)

(62,373,082)

31,832,304

1,262 644
16,181,269
14,393,249

4,858

31,832,304

Calliers International UK ple, Colhiers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Al In Admwusiration




Colliers Capital UK Limited
{In Administration)

APPENDIX 2

Joint Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments account

as at 30 Apnl 2012

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to
Realise (E)
RECEIPTS

Sale of Business and Assets 25,000
25,000

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand

REPRESENTED BY:

Bank Account

Cumulative to
date (£)

25,004

25,004

0

25,004

25,004

25,004

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Administration




APPENDIX 2

Deanwater Estates Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
as at 30 April 2012

Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to Cumulative to
Realise (£) date {£)
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business and Assets 802,005 802,005
802,005 802,005
PAYMENTS
Statutory Costs {1,386)
Distnbution to Secured Creditor (619,604)
(620,970)
Balance 181,035
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Account 181,178
VAT Payable / (Receivable) 143
181,035

Colliers International UK pic, Colliers Capitat UK Limnted and Deanwater Estates Limtted — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Ruie 2 20 Form 2 1B

Statement of affairs

[Name of Company [Company number
Cotlliers Intemational UK plc 04195561

n tha Courl case number
High Court of Justica, Chancery Division, Companies Court 2747 of 2012

(o) Ingent nemea end eddress of  Statement as (o the affairs of (a)
registorod offios of the company

{b) Imertdata an the (b) 28 March 2012 the date that the company entered admimistration

e - - — - [ - — I T — -

Statement of Truth

i balleve that the facts stated in this statement of affaws are a full, true and complate
statament of the affairs of the above named company as et (b) 28 March 2012 the date
that the company entared administration

Full name pmatde Joudd S'ﬂ-mﬂ.,{.
Signed m I et W
Dated ¢ pp Zaln

Colliers international UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Administration




A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 3

Assels
Assels subject to fixed charge
IBYESTAE ur i S35 deanab s

Good e
Foxply MSSET INYhiTmMENsTS

Foxtoass [6re aes
(sasemay Ffrocmiss s
fd Thre Corone.  frasges 1

I fdlddeh  MENAT WL 130 s60F

Asgsaels subject to floating charge
TRAVE RECEVPRL S
BDul  Frer~ Sudi-BARE S

Loans BEcEWPTLE
Louwi& PiiwT ( Lgm Pornbmr

Souwban DEATals
Co TR TS {rasgandest fov cbs fc.’w,.,,r Lsr £7c

Uncharged assets
fﬁ.&fpﬂméﬂTr Adly  Beltub) cmc o fe

Estimated total assels avalable for prafarential creditors

Mif_’.l Date

Signature

Book “Estimated to
Value Reallse
E
ifO‘ZasT Qi N
25, % 19 t
¥Pi, L G900
oy 912 !
Pt ‘2
26y ziomm {
Mie '
(o, 597 4 S, v(szfu'v
0 3fa 3 it
§1z, Qu¢ “
i1 91 !
%6787 pue
- q
el b Mo
7,619,280 £8 187
¢ patl Zaiz

Colliers Intemational UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Linuted and Deanwater Estatas Limited — All tn Adninistration




A1 - Statement of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimated to}
Reoaliso
£
Estimated total assete avaflable for preforentlal creditors

(carded from page A) < 4 'j’?z 985
Liabilities £ '
Preferential croditors E 141>
Estimatoed deficioncy/surplus as regards proforontial creditors £ 6: fro a2{
Estimated presciibed part of net property where applicable (to carmy forward} £ 6'00'000
Estimated total asseto avallable for flosting cherge £ 6‘ la o3 4
Debte secured by floating charges el (’ o, 95
~Esllmalod@oﬂcloncy”eurplus of essols aftor floating chargos - g ( ia;oloﬂw)l
Estimated presoribed part of net proparty where epplicable (brought down) £ 6 b cE
Total assots available to unsecured creditors £l focr orn
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall 1 fioating charge £ 261 W7
holders)
Estimatod daoficloncy/surplus as rogards non-proforontlal croditors
({exctuding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ IL(' 65‘!‘ h?
Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down) £ lo'm., Yu]”
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ I‘IG.‘L' h
1ssued and called up capilal E24 2y (o
Estimated total defictency/surpius s regards membeors el 6. miarn
Signature .j “ s ; T Datg et 2eig

Calliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL UK PLC

oF IRS AS AT ARCH 2012
LIST OF COMPANY CREDITORS
£

Preferred creditors
Linpald employer contrbution ta CRPS 62 952
Secured creditors
Barclays Bank PLC 16 230 981
Unsecured creditors
Conrad Ritblat Pension Scheme 67,700 000 Full buy-out funding deficit {estimated based on latest information from scheme actuary)
Inter-company creditors 41 838,352
Landtords 6 752 591
Motor car contract hlre agreements 1,158 318
Other operating lease agr t: 120,541
Trade creditors 2,863 429
HMRG - VAT 2,874,981
HMRC - PAYE/NI 2576915
Irish VAT 12 752
Pensioh contabutions 205 378
Staff expenses 28 564
Salaries Contro) 49,005 Nile Managemont salanes processed but paid by CIPCL 30/3/12

126 281 827

Inter-company creditors

Conrad Ritblat & Co 14 564
Colliers Erdman Lewis 126 878
Propesty Sguare 31¥7
Colliers Capital UK 1711121
Robert Barry & Co 3 344,292
RBOS 2
Miner Consultancias Holdings 19 180 374
Deanwater Estates 4,854 187
Group Webster Group 2 747,229
Fisher Wilson 2760 000
Fletcher King {CCRE Menchester) 439,332
Campbell & Co 1 785,559
Locum Destination Consulting 92 149
Jansons 3,088 072
Paul Lelsure Management 100
Paul Leisure Recnntmant 100
Huthwaite 1,033 228
Dedson Jones 328 464
Godfrey Vaughan Man Co 271,145
Godfrey Vaughan Prop Holdings 148 410

41 930,352

A full hst of creditors and shareholders can be provided upon written request

Colhers international UK pic, Colhers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lirmited ~ Al In Administration




APPENDIX 3

Rule 2 29 form?2 18

Statement of affairs

Mama of Comparn, Comgpany number
Cothers Cagital Uk Limitog 04438804

in the Courl caste umber
High Counl of hstwe Chancery Disws Companes Cournt 2748 012012

(2 Insan name and adaross of - Siatament as 1o the affaus of {a)
roguctered off:ico of the company

) Insert date  on the (b) 20 March 2012 the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beteve thal the facts stated o: this statement of affass are a full, tue and Lomplete
statement of the affaws of the above named company as at (b) 28 March 2012 the date
that the company entared admimstration

fudi name MRsde JTowd Aamfos

Signed i;‘\ ? _5-———-—‘1:'\
Dated S AL et

Colliers International UK pic, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 3

Asgals Book Extimated to
Value Realiss
Assets sutgect tn txed charge £ K
O R A S S L7 Yo 219 21 ¥
ek, e - R ] L "EY ,’hyg +
Inibyroms - Sttt w [ oimnrl Fawd 4t {
Assets subicdl 10 Mocing chargo i . P
TEAB L Lt wrl_ S tas 4 LRGSRy
€y 2™ L =ts ™y e i "'4
Pot Hlaw L oan £ RSV Y MY PR X [ S B ' N
kil sttty
Uncharped sssals
TP -
bR o« we 3 LYY L
Estimated totsl essels pvgfatle for preferentat crod.om
Zoo tin
-~ "3
ganature V'\"A‘% S . Mo Lann

Date

Colliers Intematienal UK ple, Colbers Capitat UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Administration




A1 - Statement of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimated tota! assets available tor preferential crediors
{carrisd from page A)

Liabiities
Preforontial Cro0tens. £ .
Estimated deficiency/aurplus aa regards preferential creditors
Estinated presenbed part of vet proporty whoro epplsabio (to camry forwsd)
Estimated otal asssts available tor floating chamge
Detrs eecured by foating charges
Estimated deflciencyisurphos of assets SRes Noating charges
Cstrnated prosoribac pan of net proporty where appiradin (brought oown)
Yotal asssts availsbie Lo unsocured credilors
unsecizes nan-preferental clismns (excudng any shortfafl to flosting chasgo

hotders)
Estimated dsficlencyfsurplus as regards non-preferentisi crediiors

{excluding any shortfail to Qoating charge holders)
Shorttall to foatng charge hotders (broupht doen)
Estimated seficiencyisurpius as regards croditors
tesuad and cated up capstll

Estimsted lotal deficlencyisurpius es ragards membere

e
d\\ ‘,\ § - """‘;
- Do

Sgnsturo

Su

Estimated tof
Reallss
£
€ 2.
E
g 1o 1.
£ N .
€6 2o
elfa  a.
(7, M0
E ~mo
[ ~ e
€203 ta
L IRES N
€17y iy !
| 81 £y
L 2
€ f": K."u. hla
Al C dury

Coliiers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration



USReRSIVILPY Uf Iy — pajiuin] S3|E]ST JSIBMUES( PUB PapWI M jerde] sueljon *3d M |euolBwaiy] SI1100

Ty ugy % 3ieq y— \mr}% sinigutig

QAH A - b ilﬂ.—‘jd tnl = ¢
N ﬁ? ~Tan g Lan? W2 Dpraons CHY Fxiq ?a.d.ﬁ HG Qe 9 G MemgeMD atd B, 2V IS ass 2 P)

w\ e -r R SO argucne § w57
e vir TN s SFAUS SGwa L a” iR GOPe t Sl wn
= — . ) Qe il gn
~ 2/ FroN W e e Gy Frogiuaed b | povseen cyamo)
3 usnb anparn 3i1gep Jo uRuen
Aunoes jo anjep] Aunoes aieg £q piay Aunaas Aue o spymag unowny (spo3isod ym) ssasppy 20 JOHPBID J6 BWEYN

uoissassod 5 fuedusos sy w Auadosd 1aa0

BN J0 uoAueas BulLED SIGNPRIS U S3DIAES IO spand o fiddns 3y 10 souespe w
tred slunours Buiuep sssweisno pue gumusabe oes {eudnipune o Susedy

[SURYD ‘GSBYIAT-AILL JSPUR SIOUPAUD (& LRUSR PUE S10] POUS I8 GINDU) WNW NCA 0N

SJ0LId3HD ANVJNOD

€ XIGN3IddV




UGHBNSIUILPY U] [IY = PaJWI S9IE1SS Jajemueaq pue papwn »n Eudes siaied 'I1d M [euciewsiu) sialjjod

IV ARETTNEY] =20 —— 5 g Sumeus:s
Woeg o a tgh o - Tl R pegr e *d —n
G V] 40 GHNT Laerigdo 7 -3 z FrEY 90 Trpew Y, Prtuegrdie sygee)
)
pIaY saseys 10 Byeleg On{eA [UIWON uo._n”_w._uv 0N {oponsod yum) ssauppy 13PjOYaIBYS JO SieN

SH3IQN0HIEVHS ANVANOD

€ XION3ddVY



APPENDIX 3

Rule 2 28 Form 21D

Statement of affairs

Nama of Company Company eumber
Doanwster Extntes | imtod 03065400

In tho n cass numbar
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compenias Court 2740 of 2012

(5) Insast pamny gnd addrmes of  Stotomoent as to tho affelrs of (a)
ragisterad office of the company

(W inson daler on the {b) 28 March 2012 the date that tho company entared administration

Statement of Truth

| beligve that the facts stated in this staternent of aftairs are a tull, true and completo
siatamont of the affalrs of the sbove named company as &t {b) 28 March 2012 tho date
that tha company enterod administration

Full namo mpile. T aoum !ﬁ/‘\/l_‘if

Signed d:“qg St
Datod T Pl 2o

Colliers Intemational UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limitad — All In Administration




A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 3

Assols

Assets subjoct to fixed charge

g%\»u.ﬁ““ Covdbe ™ Pei .o~ Mo ‘(u‘g,t-f'ha"f

IRt = 4D mimasd CFF me fHald v itd

A s famd '-;d""" Tud vy AT, tr)

wu::;.w«gf..«" [ CAAY N 6"9'755 ‘75

Assets subjact to floating charge*

b.e e - Cut L8 e tEL AT pere Wil fee
Vit Foo~ Bipa saifp fa=oWer (( J:.ov n...uﬂ‘.;’f) ‘T
Tove mwesn@e £, p760 0 W2 B JE Lossd

Lab~d To S™a ., a4

G G TS VA, NV A |
Low

- Vet t e,y f:;rn»,a:';;. vy

Unchargaed assots’

Estmaled loln) assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimatod to
Vatue Realise
£
fut” 2ui”
~aw Ses *
N o !
Ao Fa S
b S8 o f 1 ~ L
[ ed. g€ '
777.. Be v R
YIS Mo
LY - 3
|
‘Yc.‘:'- Vo
T, P'! ol )uil,

Calliers International UK plg, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Administration




A1 - Statement of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3

Estimatet total assets available for preterential creditors
{carriad from pago A)

Liabillties
Prafarential craditors é ML
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards praferontial creditors
Estmated prescribod past of nel propesty whero applicablo (1o carry tesward)
Estimated total assats avaiiabte tor flosting chargo
Debts sacured by fioating chargos
Estimated dsficiency/surpius of assats after fioating charges
Eslimated proscribed part of not property whare applicablo (brought down)
Total assots avsilable to unsscurod croditors
Unsacured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortiall to floating charge

hoidars)
Elmnmq'daﬂcummwrp!m as regards non-preforentis! craditors

(excluding any shortfall to flosting charge holders)
Shontall to fioating chargo holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surpiua a8 regards credilors
ssued and called up cophnl

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members

Signature

Data_

Estimated to
Reallse
£

L 'f(.l 10
¢ :

£ ’('u.‘ tis
£ Lo

e fub §iu
£ *y&-‘-ub

g)( 7145 3]
£ ({7 4wen

£ if‘?‘fdub
e by

e} (1L 0%
e(ﬂ'lﬁﬁiuj ! )

¢| it bur]
£ & e

£ /fv (}11 ‘uuj
g, ﬁirﬁ—-u. ?M?.

Colliers Intemational UK plc, Coliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All in Admimstration




UONBASIIILIPY U] I — PajWIT $A}EIST JajemuBaq pue papui yin (endes siaijjeD ‘oid M [euoiewsiu] s1a11i0D

/.UN -3 J.W._—V am HEQ IIVJ\ll NE.,“J ameusis
MO TL3g lsmr i 7 Bowen ey T ey e D~ 1T (0 Fagy Tveorar o 7Y Iy g
Al oY ek Qg LY Taszasnn Tt ten
K 7 ._:m.wﬂ Hlesgausy Spwel Lo~ gigr g SO0 £ FOHGGL WK
3 uan 8 Jopad 3)ap jo u=uner)
(] sod SSAP
Aunoas to ompea] Aunossmeg | Aq proy Qunses Aue jo s)jegsg | wnowry (epozisad (M) iad 10 IOHPOID JO BUEN

"uoIESosEnd 8 ANBEWIOD U Ul Apadaud JBA0 2R JO UORUANG) BULKEID SI0UPRID PUT SBOIMES JO SpOOE 10 Addns Bl | adueApa Ul
piad SUNGLE Bulseo SIewmEns pub susuroifn oS (EUOLIPUOS 1o Buised [GRByYD eseyaInd-auny JSpun 8X01.pA (12 ARUAPYI PUB SIOUPALD (@ SPAPUI W ROA 310N

SHOL1d340 ANYdINOD

€ XIGN3ddV




UOIEASIUILPY | ||V — PO SEIBIST JOTEMUBS(] PUB PajiLlil M [Buden sialjon ‘od MM {euonewsiy) siauon

E¥E N .J,.w.%w ey sieg ™ Y Y amsubig
M-‘J\&Q __M iD gﬁuﬁtﬂc *2\&. @t.mu oL Rw\“ w G..w‘v .-PU\W Jw-. L2 w20 n. l..w .nu‘ﬁ‘d‘d m\\d Mu.ﬂdr\_»?' J '\MH‘JHQ\“M.J Im‘Dﬂ\lﬂ
Yy
Pioy Saseys Jo spmad AN|BA JULLIDN semmys 10 ‘o) {spoxmeod yum) sEAPPY Jepioyateys jo SWEN
SHIATOHIHUVYHS ANVANOO

€ XION3ddVv




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENTS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Admimistration Costs for the Compantes incurred
by the Administrators

2 APPROVAL
Approval will be sought as described above in Section 5 2

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the PP approval
of the unpawd Pre-Adminsstration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules,
which states that in the absence of a creditors’ committee and in the case where the Administrators
have made a Statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Section B1 of the Act (as Is the case Iin respect of
the Companies) that determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs
are approved for payment shall be

» By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company (In the absence of any distribution to
preferential creditors)

Accordingly, this approval will be sought directly from the secured creditor in due course

The Administrators are making the claim in relation to the following three companies

+« Colliers international UK plc
e Collilers Capital UK Limited
« Deanwater Estates Limited

In determining an appropnate insolvency and then the optmum sale the Companies were always
considered as one and therefore it 1s not possible to split the pre-appointment coslts out Claims are
likely to be obtained from CIUK as this will not affect the outcome for unsecured creditors

Colliers International UK plc, Colllers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 4

3 PRE-ADMINISTRATION FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS

In total the Administrators incurred costs of £176,257 over 309 hours at an average hourly rate of
£569 58

The Admirustrators’ time costs were incurred in relation to an Engagement Letter dated 12 March 2012
and a total of £132,943 85 was paid to us by CIUK before appointment The Engagement Letter was
signed by the Board of Directors of CIUK on behalf of the Companies

Work included
s Preparation for administration
« Marketing the Companies to potential buyers
+ Day 1 planning and drawing up sale agreements
« Discussions and negotiations with the PPF and FSA

Further to the £132,943 85 received by the Admintstrators in respect of Pre-administration costs, the
Administrators will seek approval from the secured creditor for the remamning £43,313 65 n the
manner described above

In addition, the Administrators enrolled the use of legal firm, 8 J Berwin to help with the contract
negotiations and thesr own in house CF Advisory team 1o enable a swift saie process The breakdown
of S J Berwin's fees Is shown below

£
CIUK CCUK DE TOTAL
Non-Vatable disbursements 105 00 105 00
Disbursements 8,750 38 8,750 38
Professional fees 79.000 00 12,000 00 7000 00 98.000 Q0
Total 87,967.26 12,000.00 7,006.00 106,697.26

In summary, the Administrators will be seeking approval for the following Pre-administration costs from
the secured creditor

£
Administrators’ fees 43,313 65
Legal fees 106,697 26

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited —~ All In Administration




4 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

APPENDIX 4

The time ncurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 12 March
2012 to 27 March 2012 are summanised in the table below A detailled analysis of the time spent by

work function 1s attached

Classification of work | Partners Managers Assistants | Total Time Average
function and & Hours Cost Hourly
Directors Support Rate
Staff

£ £
Preparation for 260 635 - 895 41,361 462 13
Administration
Pre Pack 1007 - - 1007 67,114 50 | 66648
Negotiations
Protection and 180 - - 180 10,894 50 605 25
Realisation of assets
Llaison with PPF and 65 25 300 - 95 25 54,268 50 | 56975
Trustees
Other Matters 10 50 - 60 2,619 436 50
Total fees incurred 21095 98 56 0 309 45 176,257 50 | 569 58
Total Fees
Drawn 28 March 2012 | O 0 0 o 132,84385 | 0
Tota!l Fees Unpaid as
28 March 2012 43,313 65

Preparation for Administration includes case planning, case set-up, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashiering and accounting as well as SIP 16 requirements, preparation of court documentation and
negotiation of sale agreements

Pre-pack negotiations includes investigating existing offers, consideration of the post-sale structure
of the business, sale of business, VAT and tax considerations and haising with the buyer

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Adrmimstration




APPENDIX 4

Protection and Realisation of assets includes identifying and securing assets, sale of business,
transition of contracts, property issues, other fixed assets, stock, debtors, VAT and retention of title

Trading includes planning, strategy, monitoring, trading forecasts, managing operations, accounting
and employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

Liaison with PPF and Trustees inclides negotiations with the key creditor, the Pension Protection
Fund and its Trustees as this comprised the largest clairm agamnst the Admuinustration estate

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admunistration




UOREASIILPY U Iy — PaYLI SOEIST Jejemueaq PUE paji X [Ended siafo) 'oid 3 jeucnewaiul s1siod

52 088'66 §L 08t 05 LL6'E 06 91 00 HOE'6Y Q5 201 Gl ¥09'9Y S §5 1809 2 SUNOH W10l
| o0 Siv'L [T - - 00 0¥ 050 00 5482 [
00 51¥'L 054 - - 00 0PZ 050 0064b'L oc L A1VA pue xeg
- - - - - - - - SUOKUdd
. . - - - - - - uogeBn]
IpNdU| SISPEW 1910
| 06 ¥S0°2 0202 | 0% E£V°L (1] 00 1295 [ - -
05 V'l oLe 0G£Sy 1 o9 - - - - paimossun
- - - - - - - - sisployaseys
- . - - - . - - padnaesg
- - - - - - - - L3 UEIETEVE)
00 L29'S 09 vl - - 00 129% il: 343 - - saakodwn
SICUpald
L 05 228°V) o8 /2 - - 00 082'14 05 £z 05 I¥S'E 158 2
. - - - - - - - syessy Aued payL
as £98°2 ot £} - - 00 0ZE'Y e 05 L5'E ey S}289Y [ sSHuBng JO 8leS
- - - - - - - - aRIl 0 uoQuUAIY
00 0¥9's Sivh - - 00OK8 S S21L - - pioyasRa PuE PIOYIIS - Auddoud
- . - - - - - - s3|21YdA pue sBunid pue sasmxig Juawdinb3 pue ueld
- . - - - - . - biais B 3) sassy Jayo
00 02¢2'L 5.2 - - Q0 ozZe L gl - - Siqa] yoog
51955y JO UonEsIEay
00 801'LZ 08 28 00 890'Z oge 00 0VZ'9 00 €1 00 00821 0091
00 00¥'9 008 - - - - 00 00F 8 o0s spel] jo ansoln
00 820'¢ 0g ot 00890 2 g8 00 096 aoe - - Guipes) Buuojjucw
00 09201 0091 - - 0008 € 008 00 00¥ § 008 Bupesy Bujobug
00 O¥F'3 00 € - - 00 OFt & 00¢ - - Buipesy jo [oquog j Aeg
Buipes)
- - - - - - - - 1BNpuoy Siclaq uo sUOdIY
- - - - B - - - suogebgsaau]
suonebisaaul
SZ Siv'6Y 56 98 00 02 002 00 £26'52 06 95 SZ'ZBOEL 50 82
- - - - - - - - siauogeld ADUDAIOSU] JALQG BIM LosIEXY
05 789'9 oL8 - - - - 052898 V] Bupioday |eiausn
BS 959'9E &L 19 - - 00 885'2Z SZ 8 05 820'9L 06 6l {3058y Bupnoag uauquioddy jo uoneaygoN B a) suogoy jeqiul
00'260'2 529 Qo Oiv oz gaeesl SZ¢¥ - - aunso|y pue juawabeuely ‘uosiaadng sse)
ST PB0'T ssy - - DOEL L o ¥ SZ 1LIE 5S¢ 0 Buijg Acyyeg pue Buysigsen
Buuueld pue uonensiulLpY
Gmog-~ | wngH oo -EmoHE [atRimoons ™ -sinoH - |- (@moar. | - moh
| [ TR AT R JEY ) 2 T RET T T
™I - ‘uoddnSig SuEmmVgH Ly, KR SICEYRI0)R SIBRIE )
fuonegSILILPY U}
2102 Idy 0 01 ZL0Z Y2JEN 8T pouad L 10§ SISO0 au) aid yn [euoRWNU] SIS

NOILYYINNATH SHOLVHLISNINQY 40 INJWALVLS

G XiGN3ddVv




UOIEASILILPY U] 1Y — PajiuI S8)1s] JojEmuBa(] pue pajiwii] ¥ [endes siaijon 'oid M [Buchewsi) sisjon

05 216'9 [N 05 285 05T 00 SZLY 05 L1 00 009'} 002 1S0D B SMNOH TVI0OL
“ - - - . - - - VA pue xBj,
. . . . . - . . SucKUag
- - - - - - - - vopebgr
SpMoY] SuaRe 1RO
00 082 00 £ 05 285 05z 05'26L 050 - -
05 235 0572 09 /85 K4 - - - - painoasun
. . R . N - - - SJOPIOYNBYS
- - - - - - - - paNg
- . . R . . - - jenuasajaid
09261 s o - - 08 264 050 - - seakojdu
sioppaug
(0002 05 z - 00 027 st d z

- - . s1985Y Auey pay)
. - . - - - - - $1%TY | SSausng jo a|es
- . - . . . - - BRIL jo uoqueRay
- . . . . - - . plOyas2a] pue ployaary - Auadolg
- . - . . - - - SAIIYIA PUR SEURIY Pk saIMXIY tuadinbkg pue jueld
- - - - - - - - {(¥ocg5 ‘b @) s1assy Jano
00 022 o5 L - - 00 024 05t - - 93Q Yoog
S]aSsSY j0 UonESI EIY

0D 02e‘z 05¢ . - 00022 0L 00 009°L 202
a0 099'; 0z - - * - 00009°'L ooz apel) jo UNSBIH
- - - . . - - - Buipes) Buucgiuop
. . . . . . . . Buipes) BuoBug
00 022 [ . - 00 024 051 . - Buipeuy jo jonuoy | Aeg
Buipes)
- . - - - - - - PNPUDY SIciaIg uo spoday
- - . - . - - . suogebgsaaug
suonebnysaau)
05°Z60°E 008 - - 05 760'¢ 00 8 - .
- - - - - - - - SIFUORNORIG KDUBABSL] JABG YIIM UCSIRT
. . . - . - . . Bupuoday |eisuan
00 0ie'z 009 - - DOOLEZ 00 9 - - {s1essy Buunaes Juauguioddy jo uonedygoN B 9) sucgay |EQ|uL
05222 oLo - - 05wz 00 - - aINs0|) puE JudwaBBUENY ‘UosIMedng wED
DO 0LS e} - - 06 0LS 1192 - - Builid Aimes pue Buus|yses

Buluueld pue uojenSIUILLDY

%aﬁ..oi -3 SINOH >
1 | T

_F..

L _ ﬁaﬁ? ey !

{uoensiuupy uj)
ZE0Z Iudy OE 03 ZLOTZ YdIew g2 poad aly 1o S3S03 auwi | pajiwi yn [epde) siailjjod

S XION3ddV




UCNBNSIUIWPY U] [[¥ = PalILIIT SBIBIST JSIBMUBS(Q PUR payul M (eXdeD suaijoD) oid YN [EUCHeWwSiu] SJa1j|0D

00 8Ev'LL 05 82 00 SLL'Y 005 00 86¢'8 of 1z 00552 0zz 1509 ' SHUNOH V101

. . . - - - - 1VA pue xep
. . - - - - - suosued
- . - - - - - uogeBnn

3pn|au) SIBREN 3RO

(05 gLt 0£ 0 - - 05 51t ot o -
- - - - - panlasun

- - . - . - - - sieployaseys
- . . . - - - - peundog
. . - - - - - |enuadajald
05 SH 0o - - 05511 g€ 0 - - seakoldwsy
s10ppaId

00 o8¢ 00 L 00 08y 00t - -

- . B - - - Rassy Aued payL
00 02t wl - - SISy | $3ausng o Bjeg

- . - . apLl Jo UORURBY
- - - - - - - - PioyeseaT pue p|oyasds - AWadoigd
- - . . . - - - saj3iyeA pue sbugl4 pue seamx|4 Juewdinbg pue jueld
- - . - - - - - (oss B 9) Ressy Jao
- . - - - - - sqa8g yoog

51955y JO LOYRSIEaY

00 08y 0oL

[ 00 0952 00 ¥ - - 00096 0z 00 009'L 00T
00 009'L 002 - - - - 00 009'L 002 apel) jo aunso[)
00 036 002 - - 00 086 0wz - - Buipes] Bupayjuop

- - - - - - - - Bujpes) Bujofug
- Buipeay jo tonuog | AeQ
Buipedy

- - - - - - - - 19npuos siopsad uo suedey
. . . . . R - - suopebpsaau|

suonebinsaau|

05 282'8 0z €2 SLb'L 005 05Z¥6'9 oc 8l 0590 0zo
- - - - - . - - sJauoRRaelg ASUIAIOSU) 1RO WBIM Uosie]

- - - - - - - Bupiodoy |aieuas

00 5LL's 0051 - - 00 622§ 00 5L - - {(messy Buunsag Jusuguioddy jo uofesyRoN 5 o) SUoRDY IeRIu|

05 207's 0LS 00541 00s 0g 2Lz [LTAY] - - aunso| pue JusweBeuey ‘uosiuadng aseg

00 090°} 052 - - 00 568 4,594 00 581 0z 0 Buipy Liymes pue Bupajysed

futuued pue uonensILIWpyY

Fﬂl@g -:.— ﬁ,ﬁ?

P a1 |
- Yooy |

@Fo0 | -smodi,

- o mn«ﬂ,n.mn««;: 4 4
VI S, myod
{uonensiupy u))

Z10Z |udy 0F 03 ZL0Z Yuely §Z pouad L3 Joy SIS0 awi ) papus] salels3 Jajemueaq

S XIONIddV




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 6

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter ofColliers International UK plc- In Administration
and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of Administration28 March 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence {o substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, pleaseshow -

(a} amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapialised Interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether youare claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any securty held, the value of
the secunty, andthe date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relatton to creditor

Coliars International UK pic, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Ail In Administration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Votefor

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted nonpreferentially for

Date

Administrator

Colliers International UK plc, Collers Capital UK Lirmited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admimstration




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 6

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Colliers Capital UKLimited - In Administration
and in the matter of The insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration28 March 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document byreference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show

(a) amount of ValueAdded Tax
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shownin box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as readwrth schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Colliers Intemational UK ple, Coliters Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM (CONTD )
Admitted to Vote for
£
Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 6

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Colliers international UK plc, Colliers Capitat UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Al In Administration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter ofDeanwater Estates Limited- In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admunistration28 March 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hgudation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which|
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, pleaseshow -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapialised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether youare claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt mncurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, andthe date it was given £

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limiled and Deanwater Estates Linited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 6

Rule 2 72
PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM (CONTD )
Admitted to Votefor
£
Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Adminustrator

Coliiers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 7

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT (ON A GROUP BASIS)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 30 APRIL 2012

NBV at 28 Estimated
March 2042 roalisations

Assets subject to fixed charge
Colliers International UK plc {CIUK)

Goodw il 25,302,196 1
Properbes - 12
Fixed Asset Investmants 881,211 919,001
Fxtures and Fittings 828 932 1
ntellectual Property 264,210 1
fvestment in subsidiaries 40,205,121 -
Other securites - 300,002
Collrers Capital UK LimIted
The Business - k]
Sharaes and Securties 5,040
Deanwater Estates Limited (DAL}
Shares and Securies - 30,001
67,486,710 1,249,022
Less
Legal fees (135,000)
Admmistrators’ fees and expenses (315,000)
Distributions to fred charge hokder (799,022)
Fixed charge funds in hand/estimated to be received -
ndebiedness 1o fixed charge helder 17.200,978)
Surplus/{deficit) as regards fixed charge holder :17,200,978!

Assets subject to floating charge

Colliers International UK plc {CIUK)
Contracts - 1
Stocks - 1
Aant and squipment 1228932 1
Motor Vehicles - 1
Book Debts and Recenables 23,447,014 5,953,963
hsurance policies - 2
Racords, Customer Lists Claims and Marketing information - 4

Colliers Capital UK Limited

Contracts - 25,000
Book Debts and Recelvables 1,907,921 1
Deanwatar Estates Limited (DEL}
Book Debts and Recewables 5,935,049 3
Shates and Securtes 712000 772 001
33,200,918 6,750,978
Less
Prescribed Part (see below ) (640,000}
Fees associated w ith distribution of Prescribed Part (60,000)
Drstribution to secured lender (6,150,978)
Surplus/(deficit) as regards fixed charge holder {11,050,000)

Calculation of Prescribed Part

CIUK DE

Not property {fioating charge asset realisations) 5,053,973 772,004
Estimated to be available to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part

50% of intal £10,000 of Net Property 5,000 5,000

20% of balance of Net Property 1,188,795 152,401

Total Frescribed Parl avalable {maxwwum £600K) 600,000 157,401
Total Prescribed Part in respect of the Com panes 600,000 157,401

Less Estimated Admnisirator's fees mcurred i distribution of the Prescribed Part {60,000) (15,740)

Net Prescribed Part avallable to unsecured creditors in respect of the Companies 540,000 141,661
Unsacured Creditors 126,232,822 2,055,101
Estimated surplus/(deficit) as regards unsecured creditors (125,692,822) (1,913,440)
[Sﬁ%r—n/ary_' return (o creditors
|Estrmated dividend to

Fixed & Floating Chargehaokier 3861 pinthet

Unsecured Crediters of CIUK 043 pinthef

Unsscured Creddors of DE 683 pnthet

Coliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Eslates Limited - Al In Administration




MEETING FORMS

Rule 2.37

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8

Form 2.21B

Name of Company
COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL UK PLC

Company number
04195561

In the
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES
COURT

Court case number
2747 of 2012

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making

the request

(b} Insert {ull name and
address of regisicred office of

the company

(c) Insert amount of clann

(d) Insent full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurrmg with the request (if
any ) and therr clmms in the
admimistration if the
requesting credilor’s claim 1s

below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the

purpose of the meeting

I'(a)

request a meetg of the creditors of (b)

My claim m the admimstration 1s (c)

(@)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of thewr wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (¢}

Signed

Dated

Coliers international UK plc, Cothers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — Ail In Administration




Rule 2.37

APPENDIX 8

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Company number
Name of Company 04438904
COLLIERS CAPITAL UK LIMITED

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES 2748 of 2012
COURT

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making

the request

(b) Insert {ull name and
address of registered office of

the company

{c) Insen amount of claim

(d) [nsert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request (i
any}and their elams i the
admimstration 1 the
requesung credor’s clomm 1s

below the reqrured 10%

(c) Insert details of the

purpose of the meeing

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the admimstration 1s {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copses of then written confinmation of
concutrence

The pupose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited — All In Admimstrat:on




APPENDIX 8

Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
03065400
DEANWATER ESTATES LIMITED

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES 2749 of 2012
COURT
(a) Insert full name and 1 (a)
address of the creditor making
the request
(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered office of

the company

My claim mn the admimstration 1s (c)

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address(es) of creditors

concurring with the request (1if

any) and their claims in the

administration 1f the

requesting crednor’s claim 1s

below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

(c) Insert details of the Signed

purpose of the meeting

Dated

Colliers International UK ple, Colliers Capitat UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Administration




